Amenginints |, ¢3
(L= o349 _pF
— UM ||-26-0F
verizon = .. -

Verizon Northwest Inc.

P.O. Box 1003
Everett, WA 98206-1003
Fax: 425-261-5262

October 21, 2008

Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission

P.O. Box 47250
1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW

Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

AFFILIATED INTEREST AGREEMENT - ADVICE NO. 371

Subject:
Ref. Docket UT-031494

To whom it may concern:

In reviewing our files, it appears that three amendments to the agreement
previously filed in the referenced docket may not have been provided to the
Commission. Enclosed for the Commission’s file are verified copies of the first,
second and third amendments to a services agreement between Verizon Global
networks Inc. and Verizon Northwest Inc. The footers notwithstanding, the
companies are not requesting confidential treatment of these documents.

Please call me at 425-261-5006 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

fostia A= Pt

Richard E. Potter

Director
Public Affairs, Policy & Communications

Enclosure

L8 Ry w2 130 &32



VERIFICATION OF AFFILIATED INTEREST AG.REEMENT

| verify that the enclosed are true copies of the first, second and third amendments to a
services agreement between Verizon Global networks Inc. and Verizon Northwest Inc.

fhod & Bl ., 1) 1 o8

Richard E. Potter
Director
Verizon Northwest Inc.




FIRST AMENDMENT TO ‘
NEAR OUT OF FRANCHISE SERVICE AGREEMENT
. BETWEEN
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
And
VERIZON GLOBAL NETWORKS, INC.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Near Out Of Franchise Service Agreement (the "Agregment"') is executed
by and between the. Verizon Northwest Inc. ("VERIZON") and Verizon Global Networks Inc. (“VGNI"). (VERIZON and

VGNI being referred to collectively as the "Parties".)

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Amendment is to modlfy the Agreement executed between the Partles on September
11, 2003 to update pricing; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to adopt the terms set forth below as an amendment to the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, provisions and covenants herein contained, the
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Schedule One of the Agreement, which contains the pricing schedule, is hereby replaced in its entirety
by this Schedule One attached hereto. _

2, Except as specifically modified by this First Amendment the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

3. If any provision in the Agreement conflicts with this First Amendment, this First Amendment shall
control,

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS NOT USED.
AGREEMENT CONTINUES ON THE SIGNATURE PAGE.

VERIZON PROPRIETARY
Near Out of Franchise Service Agraement - Verizon/VGNI
First Amendment - Update Pricing -1- December 12, 2003



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective on the last date shown
below. ,

Verizon Global Networks Inc. Verizon Northwest Inc.

By: ‘ﬁ%%ﬁ_ By:
Michael J. Gfapp

Name: W Name: John Ridgeway
Title: A pagement Title:  Director — Marketing Services
Date: /@vw/\ 9. A0Y Date: ___/-/2-4 7

A4

VERIZON PROPRIETARY
Near Out of Franchise Sérvice Agreement - Verizon/VGNI
First Amendment - Update Pricing ’ -2- December 12, 2003




Page 1 of 3
Schedule One

Available Service Locations

Service Locations. Services are available between service locations listed below or between these locations and any
Verizon Northwest's locations in tariffed exchanges within the same LATA.

Tier 1 Buildings:

2001 6™ Avenue STTLWAWBWSE3
140 4™ Avenue North STTOWAJMWO3

Tier 2 Buildings: _

120 Lenora Street STTLWAELWOQ7
Tier3 Bulldings:

1200 3™ Avenue STTLWAQ1W04

1708 E. Pike Street STTLWAQ3WO03

For channelized optical services where multiplexing is required, the multiplexing node, addldrob ports, intra-
- building cross connects (on a per port basis), and transport rate elements will apply. '

For concétenated-ahd non—chann'elized' optiéal services Whena no multiplexing is required, the transport and
cross connect (2 per point-to-point circuit) rate elements will apply. )

Service locations in Schedule One are grouped into rate tiers 1 and 2. The multiplexing nodse, {add/drop port,
and cross connect rate elements of the respective tiers will apply to service locations identified|in Schedule
One. For transport between two seivice locations grouped in the same tier, the transport rate of that tier will
apply. For transport that crosses between 2 tiers, the higher tier transport rates will apply. For transport
between Verizon Northwest's location in tariffed exchanges and a Verizon's service location in; Schedule One,
the transport rate of the tier to which the service location is assigned will apply to the portion of the circuit
located outside of Verizon's tariffed exchanges.

VERIZON PROPRIETARY
Near Out of Franchise Service Agreement - Verizorn/VGNI

First Amendment - Update Pricing -3- December 12, 2003



€002 ‘2l J8quiBoaQg

Ivl

INDAUOZUBA - JuBWSaIbY s0es asiyouRid JO INO teaN
AHVLIEdOYd NOZIAA

Bupud ejepdn) - Justupusury jsiy

ot wsl s sl 8] un Lo 8oy 8| 8] sz 8] wn oo sfousloss]on sl vm J iso-ledsue pezsewueud |
osz $| ooc ¢ oce $] ooy §] VN 08z $] oot $ omm. ¢$| oor S| VIN 008 $| 0s8 $| 0001$| 0011$| VIN nwo-%hg
06§ 00V 00ZT8| 0BT S| ViN | 06 S| 0501 §| oocss| ooet | wiN | 000 $| 00Z18| 00s'i$| 00L1S| VN €00 - YodsuBI] PaZIBURY)
0S| 08| 0r1 S| SwT S| VIN | 080 S| O&Zh 8| 0SZ1S| Sv0C §| VIN | 0002 $| 00E2s| 00878| 000S| VN ] - 2100 - podsiei) poRIRUELD
00eZ6| 00528 | 000c S| oocc §| WIN | o0cz 8] 005 8| 000es| ooce §| wiN | oog'y $| 00v'ss| 00698| oozzs| VN 00 - VoUSUEI] POTIOWE)
R osRpuRLHU) yg) Podsue
ViN TN T ViN | Vin | sz Sf VIN | ViN | VIN | VIN | $§ wiN | VN | VIN [ VN | & 150 - Powio) S50
ViN TV T viN | wiN [ s viN | vin | vin | ViN |05 8] WN | VN | VN [ wiN | 05 § £50 - P00 550K |
Vin [ vin | ViN | VN | & §] WiN | WN |viN | ViN | $§] vin | VN [VIN [ VN ] & FIORI0 - PRI $301)
i TVN T ViN T vin | % S| VN | VIN | ViN | VIN | % 8] VIN | VIN | VIN | VIN | & $] 10012100~ paung sson)
SPo00)
VIN TViN T Vin | vin | oo S| VN | VN | VIN | VIN | 00kSj WIN | VIN | VIN | VIN | 00 § £50 - Pod paraidun
vin T v T VN T Vin | & S| VIN | VIN | VIN | VIN | ®rS] VIN | VIN | YIN | VN | 0zt Sf . 9£D0¥00 - Iod ook
Vi T VN T VN T viN | S S| VN | ViN | VIN | VIN | S2$] VIN | VIN | VIN | VIN | S $] 100400 - Iod peeioiun
ViN TViN TViN T Vin | o S| VIN | ViN | VIN | ViN [o)s] vIN | viN | VIN | VIN [ oie $ 20RI0 - 10d PRI
Vi T VIN T ViN T vin | 0v S| WIN | VIN | VN | VIN |0 §] VN | VIN | ViN | VIN | 05y $] 100100~ bod Pl
) siod
gz s| 002 $| ST $) e $1 VN gz $| og w Gz $] 82 $] VIN gcz S| O S} ST S 8 $| VIN £50 - SpON X
000¢] s70 ¢] 690 8| su $| WN 000 $] S29 $] 569 $] SiL S| .VIN 009 $] 620 $] 569 $| SLL'$] VN £90 - 9pON XNy}
g.—.n 00118 o00c's$] 008t $| VN 000 $1 oot $1 ooc'i$| 005 $) WN. | 000% $] 00L)S 00c'ts! 00s'1$| VIN ~ THO0 - SPON W
000'cs| 00228} 000CS| 0O¥'E §| VIN 000Z $| ooze $] oo0'cs| oov'c $| V/iN. | 000% $} 00CTS 000c$| 00¥'ES] VIN 8¥O0 - OPON X
. s
MopL MOAG WOAT  MeAL MW - ML ROAS  ROAE MOl WYM ROKL  NOAS NOAT NOKL  WYN uoyBunmem
g ot T ¥ T
“sebiey) pue selBY

€ jo ¢ ebed

euQ 9|npayasg

:9A0qY SUORED0T @OIAISS 10} BjqejieAy SOHIN 'S



€002 ‘Z} toquiessq

Iml

INDAOZUOA - Juswaalby esnes asppueld Jo InO JesN
AMVLIIRIHOUd NOZIMIA

Bupiug sepdn - justupusiury 1S4

‘Bupayo eo_?.om ety jo uopod ebueyoxa payue) oyl o) Aldde

wm m_nmo__anm se ‘0| oz 904 ucm ¥l 'ON oou_ t:m iy mm_cmano wcoﬁa_a L :on:o> Eo.c mQE .o>oam c:& Em momaso 05 8 :oa_vvm =_ ‘g.
viN | viN | VIN VIN |s¢ $| VN VIN | .VIN VIN sz sf VN [ viN ] VIN]VN] R S £SQ - PA0D S804
VIN | VIN | VIN viN Jos $] VN VIN VIN VIN 05 8] VN | VN | VIN | VN s $ £50 - Po0) 5501y
VN | VIN ] wiN | VN [S2 $] VIN. | VN VIN | VIN < $] VN viN | VN | VIN & $1  9£00/E00- Peuno) §s01)
VIN | VIN | VIN VIN {2 $| VN VIN VIN | VIN | & $] VN VIN | VIN | VN < $] 2219072100+ Ppeuwo) sso)
VIN | VIN | VIN VIN [ §] VN | VIN VIN | VIN Gz S| VIN [ VIN | VN | VN @ S| 98¥O0RY00- Peuo)ssa) |
05 8] 66 S| o $] 06 $|. VN o ¢l 8 8] < S| ov $| VN f S0 8| sL §| o6 $| ST §| VN 150 - 80Weg Jodsuel|
czr 8] os. 8| sz s o8- 8| WAN 005 $| 055 §| 059 §| 05z §] WIN § 000°) S| suis| ose’ls| oss'is| wiN A Bossum.a&u:
0sL18] ov81s| olw0c$| oe §| WAN ovEr S| owr S| 0091s| 0cLs §| viN | owch 8| owis] ooos| oelis| VN D000 - Sopag Yodsuel]
oicvs| ovs'vs| ov'S$] OIG'G $f VIN 0src 8] 0eSt S| veGes| 09cv $| VIN | 056+ S| 05028 | oeczs| 00szs| VAN | IDOKIOO - sommespodsuel
“ost'eS | ove'e$| 0e9'li$| ocsels| VN 090% $| 0z'v $| 060'SS| o¥'s S| VIN | 000y $] 0'%8| 060'S| 0B¥'SS| VIN 9QYO0MYI0 - SAARS podsuel)

i SUOHE0] JOON Z Uesapg
o S| oy 8] S5 $] SsL S§| VN v | 8v S| S5 S| o2 $f N J oob s} o1 $] ocy §| 0% &} VN 153 - 0RS podsues]
032$] 00c $| Ost $| 00V S} VN 09z $| oot $| osc $| oov $f wN | 008 $| ose $| 000't$| 00L'IS| VIN £5Q - SIS 10dsUelL
SIS 0veIs| 00zs| oczz S| WIN | 0Lt §| o8 §| 02028 | 02T §| VIN | 05t $| 0¥8'1S| 0208, 0ezes| VIN 9EO0/ED0 - 3ag Bodsue]
osc'es| ocs'es| oese$] osgy $| - VIN 0alc §| 0coc 8| 066CS|. 0szF §| V/N | 0tt $| ocscs| ocecs| 0scvS| VN || IDORIOO0 - swmms wodsieil
00'28| ovv'I$| 05988} 0zE6 §) VIN 00Z S| ovvZ $| 0c9'ss| oee's §| V/IN | 0.0 $| Ovv'i$| 0s9'B$| OCE'6S| VIN SgYO0RYO0 - SoWeS Bodsuel),
_ SOON 2 SoRpURLEHU| USNRG
WHANG )
: POYSUSHEIUOYPETIRIIR
S| s s|o | o6 §| win | o s $] ccsfov $|VN]J9 $f oLsi%s RS VN 150 - bodsues} pozyeuwer)
QLS| 0L S| SLL S| B 8| VN Joos | 055 $| 059 8| 0sz S| WiN | 000t $] sui8] 0SEUS| 0SS VN £50 - Podsues | pezyeuey)
56| 055 §| 009 S| 008 §| VN Joos §| 05 $| 000 $| 008 S| VIN | 005 $| 05 S| 009 §| 008 §| VAN £00 - Hodsuei] pozeusey) |
SILS| 058 §| 00rvs| o0ct §| VN | Sz §| 058 §) 0oviS| 00€T S| VN | i S| 08 §] 00KIS| OOEIS| VAN 2100 - wodsuei pezgeueys |
eS| 006 §| oovis| 000z S| VN | 008 §| 006 §| oori§| 000 S| viN | 00T S| 00528] oo0'eS| ooc'es| VIN 8Y00 - Hodsuei pZIPUUELD
| _ . _ (Su0gea0 JOON 2 We) vodsueiy]
NopL BOAS NOAT MAL WM ML ROAS  ROAL  MOAL WY WAL MOAS WAL MOk YN voslunses
€ ML (2,18 : (T 11
sebieyn pue ssjey
auQ oNpeYyos .

€ Jo ¢ ebegd




SECOND AMENDMENT TO
NEAR OUT OF FRANCHISE SERVICE AGREEMENT
- BETWEEN
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
And N
VERIZON GLOBAL NETWORKS INC.

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT by and between Verizon Northwest Inc. (hereinafter *“Verizon™) and
Verizon Global Networks Inc. (hereinafter "VGNI," and together with Verizon, the *Parties”), amends that
certain Near Out Of Franchise Agreement (this “Agreement”) dated as of September 11, 2003, entered
into between the Parties. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in
the Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement for Verizon to provide certain telecommunications
services to VGNI outside of VGNI's outside of Verizon’s in-franchise locations;

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish'to add additional capacity;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, provisions and covenants herein .
contained, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Sen)ice Attachment Page 2, “Sewicé Locations/Rates and Charges”, which is attached Eh'eretc». is
hereby added to this amendment and made part of the Agreement.

2. Except as speciﬁcally modified by this Second Amendment, the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect.

3 if any provision in the Agreement conflicts with this Second Amendment, this Second Amendment
‘shall control. '

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS NOT VUSED.
AGREEMENT CONTINUES ON THE SIGNATURE PAGE.

VERIZON PROPRIETARY
Near out of Franchise Service Agreement - Vesizon/VGNI
Second Amendment—WAO401882 v3 -1- October 13, 2004



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Second Amendment to be effective on the last
date shown below.

Verizon Northwest inc.

- By: /;ﬁ,z;éémw

Name: _Scott L. Pierce Nagg;/ohn Ridgeway
Executive Di rector

Verizon Global Netig

By:

-Title: AtHiance-Management Title:  Director — Markéting Serviées
Date: _12/16/04 ' pate:__/2/79/04

VERIZON PROPRIETARY
~ Near out of Franchise Service Agreement - Verizon/VGNI
Second Amendment-WA0401882v3 © -2- October13, 2004




Page 2
Service Attachment

Service Locations/Rates and Charges

Service Description(s):
Route 2
One (1) 3-node OC192 ring located at 1404"™ Avenue North, Seattle, Washington ‘(STTOWAJM).

Verizon will provide 2 nodes on the ring and VGNI will provide the 3% node. All 3 nodes are
located in the same building. :

Service Commitment Term and Pricing:

: Service
Unit Senvice Erom Io Commitment Term MRC
2 0OC192 Mux Node @ STTOWAJM 7 Years . $5,000
(each node) '

PerPort DS3/Unprotected Port Month-to-Month $ 100
PerPort  OC3c/Unprotected Port Month-to-Month $ 120
PerPort  OC3c/Protected Port Month-to-Month $ 240
PerPort OC12c/Unprotected Port Month-to-Month $ 225
PerPort  OC12c/Protected Port Month-to-Month $ 450
PerPort OC48c/ Unprotected Port Month-to-Month $ 450
PerPort OC48c/ Protected Port Month-to-Month $ 900
ICB# WA0401882

Transport services fiom 140 4™ Avenue North, Seattle, Washington to other Verizon locations
outside of the Verizon Telephone Companies’ tariffed exchanges will be subject to additional

charges per Schedule One attached to the Agreement or per individual case basis (ICB), if
applicable. ' '

Separate from and-in addition to the charges reflected above, applicable Verizon Telephone '
Companies Tariff FCC No. 14 and FCC No. 16 rates will apply for the in-franchise portion of the
service offering.

VERIZON PROPRIETARY
Near out of Franchise Service Agreement - Verizon/VGNI )
Second Amendment-WA0401882v3 -3- October 13, 2004




NOV. -28" 06 (TUE) 10:00 GTELD SALES PERFORMANCE TEL:972 465 4715 P. 002

THIRD AMENDMENT TO
NEAR OUTOF F HISE SERVICE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
And

VERIZON GLOBAL NETWORKS INC

This THIRD AMENDMENT (this “Third Amendment”) effective as of the last date of signature by a Party
below by and between the Verizon Northwest Inc. (hereinafter "Verjzon") and Verizon Global Networks

‘ i . e i izon, the-"Partiea" that cenain Near out of
Franchise Service Agreement (the "Agresment”), dated as of September 11, 2003, entered into beiween
the Parties. All capitalized terms nof ofherwise defined shall have tremeanings set forth in the
Agreement. R

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement for Verizon to provide certain telecommunications
service 10 VGNtoutsrdvoWemqns tariffed axchanges; {

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to add additional capacity:

NOW, Wmmwmmmm and cavenants herein
contained, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Partias agree as follows:

1. mmm%mmm:mmeh@es‘ which is attached
hereto, is hersby added (o this amendment and made part of the Agreement.

2 wmmmwnuﬂhmmw th&Ag(eanem. G shall remain in
full force and effect.

3 {f any provision in mmmmmmxm & Amendment, this Third
Amendment shall control, e

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS NOT USED.
AGREEMENT CONTINUES ON THE SIGNATURE PAGE.

-Out of. Fmﬁmia-Avnmm - Veri2onWVGNI -

Near
Third Amendment NOOF WA V1 -1. November 14, 2008



NOV. -28" 06 (TUE) 10:00 GTELD SALES PERFORMANCE TEL:972 465 471§ P. 004

INWITNESS WHEREOF, eacly of the Parties has executed this Third Amendment to be effective on the
last date shown below,

Verizon Northwest Inc.
By: .
Name: Scott C. Pierce . Name: John Ri .
Executtve Director Ridgeway
Titte: Alliance Management Title:  Director - Marketing Services
Date: _11/27/06 Date: /28 -l
Neas Out o £ VERIZON PROPRIETARY
Third Amendment NCOF WA V1 ol Franchias Service Agraamant - VasigoaVGNL- -

-2- November 14, 2006




NOV. -28' 06 (TUE) 10:00 GTELD SALES PERFORMANCE TEL:972 463 4715 P. 005

Page 3
Service Attachment

Seice Locatiqnisates and Charges

1. Service Description(s):
Route 3

One (1) ¥-hode DANDM &-channet ring withr thve- capacity o support fow protected channels or
eight unprotected channels. One (1) node each is located at the Redmond, WA central office
, the-Everett Primary-Center contral and a1 140 4™ Ave., N,
“Sedittie, WA (STTOWAJM). Seattie is the only iocation outside of the Verizon tariffed exchunges.

2. Servica cmmem Termm and Pricing:

__MRC™
Unit Servico Rote Elaments . AYent Syang 1Yenr
1 4-channal DWDM Node @ STTOWAJIM $5,550
DWDM Ring Transport ' $3.825
-  Ungrotectad OC192/192c Oplicat 3,665 $2.750 $2,850
Transport channel intarface, per intarface, S
Per-nede-
Protacted 0C192/182c Optical - _ $7.285 $5.450 $5,350
Tmnsport channal intedacs, per Interface,
Per node i
Notes:
(1) Cherge-deiermined in CBSCNE Came ¥ 2008:383234
3. In addition to the charges set forth above, rates from Verizon Telephone Companies Tariff FCC
No. 14 and FCC No. 18, asappticable, will apply to the in-franchised-taritfed sxchange postion of
the Service offering. - Ange port ]
Third Amandment NOOF WA VY- - - .3

Nevember 14, 2006




